

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 15684 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 15385 OF 2025

Ahmed Perfumes LLC

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Mohammed Faisal Rehman Sultan

Ahmed Shamsi Trading As Frs India

...Defendant

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Yatin Khochare & Ms. Preeta Panthaki i/b Krishna & Saurashtri Associates LLP for Plaintiffs.

Ms. Shagufa Ansari a/w Khwaja Shaikh for Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 15th OCTOBER 2025

P.C.

1. The matter was kept today to enable the learned counsel for the Defendants to take instructions in the matter.
2. Ms. Ansari, has today submitted that the Defendant till the next date of hearing shall not use the following marks :



A H M E D

AHMED AL MAGHRIBI, AL MAGHRIBI, and



3. Her statement is accepted.
4. It is made clear that there shall be no impediment in the Defendants using the following mark till the next date.



5. Ms. Ansari seeks time to file surrejoinder. Time as prayed for is granted.
6. Stand over to **10th November 2025**.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)