

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.15684 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.15385 OF 2025**

Ahmed Perfumes LLC

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Mohammed Faisal Rehman Sultan Ahmed  
Shamsi trading as FRS India

...Defendant

---

*Mr. Hiren Kamod (through VC) a/w. Mr. Anshul Saurastri, Ms. Preeta Panthaki i/b.Krishna & Saurastri Associate LLP, for the Plaintiff.*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : NOVEMBER 10, 2025**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that though time was granted by order dated 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 to file sur-rejoinder, there is no sur-rejoinder filed.
2. List the Application on 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 to be heard finally.
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**