

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1405 OF 2026  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 711 OF 2025**

Ahmed Perfumes LLC

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Mohammed Faisal Rehman Sultan  
Ahmed Shamsi trading as FRS India

...Defendant

---

*Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w. Mr. Pratik Pansare a/w Mr. Anshul Saurastri a/w. Ms. Preeti Panthaki and Mr. Atif Sayyed i/b. Krishna & Saurastri Associates LLP, Advocate for the Plaintiff/Applicant.*

*Ms. Shagufta Ansari a/w. Mr. Khwaja Shaikh, Advocate for the Defendant/Respondent.*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 06, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Arguments are concluded. Reserved for Judgment.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**